# OP \$1040.00 5699440

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM529678

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC.		06/27/2019	Corporation: FLORIDA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	PNC Firstside Center, 500 First Avenue
Internal Address:	4th Floor, Attn: Documentation Control Center
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15219
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 41**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5699440	UNIVERSAL FUSION EXPRESSION	
Registration Number:	5601740	TAKING CANCER PERSONALLY	
Registration Number:	5541474	NEOLAB	
Registration Number:	5541314	NEOUNIVERSITY	
Registration Number:	5008433	NEOLINK	
Registration Number:	4983565	NEOSCORE	
Registration Number:	4975882	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	
Registration Number:	4975881	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	
Registration Number:	4975880	NEOGENOMICS	
Registration Number:	4857621	NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	
Registration Number:	4818409	NEOPATH	
Registration Number:	4773566	HEMEFISH	
Registration Number:	4502829	NEOSITE	
Registration Number:	4493222	NEOFLOW	
Registration Number:	4344271	NEOARRAY	
Registration Number:	4340040	NEOTYPE	
Registration Number:	4339618	TIME MATTERS. RESULTS COUNT.	
Registration Number:	4339034	MELANOSITE	
		TRADEMARK	

900504449 REEL: 006680 FRAME: 0873

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4315709	WHEN TIME MATTERSAND RESULTS COUNT
Registration Number:	3983912	
Registration Number:	3251678	NEOGENOMICS
Registration Number:	2809803	
Serial Number:	88311971	NEOLAB
Serial Number:	88283784	UNIFYING CANCER CARE
Serial Number:	88283775	UNIFYING
Serial Number:	88188325	NEOFISH
Serial Number:	88064205	NEOSEQ
Serial Number:	88037051	
Serial Number:	88036971	
Serial Number:	87901836	NEOVUE
Serial Number:	87835197	FLEXREPORT
Serial Number:	87835183	NEOREACH
Serial Number:	87835171	NEOCOMPLETE
Serial Number:	87679966	NEOGENOMICS NEOANTIGEN DISCOVERY
Serial Number:	87679942	NEOANTIGEN DISCOVERY
Serial Number:	87581872	NEONET
Serial Number:	87580599	NEOGENOMICS EUROPE
Serial Number:	87158485	NEOSMARTFLOW
Serial Number:	87050611	NEOSMART
Serial Number:	86928875	TAKING CANCER PERSONALLY
Serial Number:	86861470	NEOLIQUID

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7043311159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7043311000

**Email:** PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com,

maryelizabethzaldivar@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC Address Line 1: 100 North Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 4700, ATTN: IP DEPARTMENT Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	031558.009992
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Slaughter
SIGNATURE:	/john slaughter/
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

- source=NGSI-T Neogenomics Laboratories, Inc. to PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page1.tif
- source=NGSI-T Neogenomics Laboratories, Inc. to PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page2.tif
- source=NGSI-T Neogenomics Laboratories, Inc. to PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page3.tif
- source=NGSI-T Neogenomics Laboratories, Inc. to PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page4.tif
- source=NGSI-T Neogenomics Laboratories, Inc. to PNC Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent#page5.tif

#### NOTICE

OF

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN

#### **TRADEMARKS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of June 27, 2019 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Agreement") by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and PNC Bank, National Association, as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Obligations referenced therein, the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Obligor in and to the trademarks and trademark applications set forth on Schedule 1 hereto to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the holders of the Obligations.

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the holders of the Obligations, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

CHAR1\1667648v2

Very truly yours,

NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC.,

a Florida corporation

Name: Sharon A. Virag

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Acknowledged and Accepted:

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Name: Dan Beckwith Title: Senior Vice President

TRADEMARK NOTICE (NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC.)
NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES, INC.

# Schedule 1

# NeoGenomics Laboratories, Inc. (Florida Corporation)

# U.S. Trademarks

# **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
UNIVERSAL FUSION EXPRESSION	5699440	03/12/19
TAKING CANCER PERSONALLY	5601740	11/06/18
NEOLAB	5541474	08/14/18
NEOUNIVERSITY	5541314	08/14/18
NEOLINK	5008433	07/26/16
NEOSCORE	4983565	06/21/16
NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES and Design	4975882	06/14/16
NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES	4975881	06/14/16
NEOGENOMICS	4975880	06/14/16
NEOGENOMICS LABORATORIES and Design	4857621	11/24/15
NEOPATH	4818409	09/22/15
HEMEFISH	4773566	07/14/15
NEOSITE	4502829	03/25/14
NEOFLOW	4493222	03/11/14
NEOARRAY	4344271	05/28/13
NEOTYPE	4340040	05/21/13
TIME MATTERS. RESULTS COUNT.	4339618	05/21/13
MELANOSITE	4339034	05/21/13
WHEN TIME MATTERSAND RESULTS COUNT	4315709	04/09/13
Design Only	3983912	06/28/11
NEOGENOMICS	3251678	06/12/07
Design Only	2809803	02/03/04

# **Trademark Applications**

Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date
NEOLAB	88311971	02/22/19
UNIFYING CANCER CARE	88283784	01/31/19
UNIFYING	88283775	01/31/19
NEOFISH	88188325	11/09/18
NEOSEQ	88064205	08/03/18
Design Only	88037051	07/13/18
Design Only	88036971	07/13/18
NEOVUE	87901836	05/01/18
FLEXREPORT	87835197	03/15/18
NEOREACH	87835183	03/15/18
NEOCOMPLETE	87835171	03/15/18
NEOGENOMICS NEOANTIGEN DISCOVERY	87679966	11/10/17
NEOANTIGEN DISCOVERY	87679942	11/10/17

NEONET	87581872	08/24/17
NEOGENOMICS EUROPE	87580599	08/23/17
NEOSMARTFLOW	87158485	09/01/16
NEOSMART	87050611	05/26/16
TAKING CANCER PERSONALLY	86928875	03/04/16
NEOLIQUID	86861470	12/30/15

CHAR1\1667648v2

**RECORDED: 06/28/2019**